RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUREKA, ACCEPTING THE CANVASS OF RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY OF EUREKA HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2022 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING CERTAIN MUNICIPAL OFFICERS.

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election was held and conducted in the City of Eureka, California, on Tuesday, November 8, 2022, for the purpose of electing certain municipal officers and for the purpose of electing the following offices for the full term of four years:

City Council Member, First Ward City Council Member, Third Ward City Council Member, Fifth Ward Mayor

WHEREAS, said general municipal election was called pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-33 and was consolidated with the statewide general election held on November 8, 2022, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-34; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in time, form and manner as provided by law, and that in all respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the Charter of the City of Eureka and the Elections Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the Election Department of the County of Humboldt was authorized to conduct said election and to canvass the returns and to certify the results thereof to this City Council, as provided in the Charter of the City of Eureka and the Elections Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the County Election Department canvassed the returns of the election and has certified the results to this City Council, the results are received, attached and made a part hereof as Exhibit A";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Eureka as follows:

SECTION 1. The results of the canvass of the November 8, 2022 General Election for the City of Eureka were certified by the Registrar of Voters of the County of Humboldt as follows:

CITY COUNCIL WARD 1	VOTES:	PERCENT:
Leslie Castellano	798	100%
Unqualified Write-in Votes	53	
TOTAL	798	

Resolution No. 2022-

Page 2		
CITY COUNCIL WARD THREE	VOTES:	PERCENT:
John Fullerton	980	47.0%
G. Mario Fernandez	1,105	51.0%
Unqualified Write-in Votes	11	
TOTAL	2085	
City Council Ward FIVE	VOTES:	PERCENT:
Reneé Contreras-DeLoach	674	53.58%
Nicholas Kohl	584	46.42%
Unqualified Write-in Votes	15	
TOTAL	1258	
Mayor	VOTES:	PERCENT:
Kim Bergel	5,509	99.75
Stephen Parr (W)	15	0.25%
Unqualified Write-in Votes	618	
TOTAL	5,924	

SECTION 2: The qualified voters of said City elected the following individuals to the offices for which they were nominated:

Council Member First Ward: Council Member Third Ward: Council Member Fifth Ward: Mayor

LESLIE CASTELLANO G. MARIO FERNANDEZ RENEE CONTRERAS-DELOACH KIM BERGEL

SECTION 3. The City Clerk of the City of Eureka shall enter this resolution in the minutes of this City Council as a statement of the results of said election.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, State of California, this 20TH day of December, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS

> Susan Seaman MAYOR OF THE CITY OF EUREKA

ATTEST:

Pamela J. Powell CITY CLERK Resolution No. 2022-Page 3

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO ADMINISTRATION:

Autumn Luna CITY ATTORNEY Miles Slattery CITY MANAGER